

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz  
NM Bar No. 23276  
WildEarth Guardians  
516 Alto St.  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
Telephone: 505-401-4180  
ruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Steve Jones  
Jones and Maxon Law Office  
P. O. Box 84  
Jackson, WY 83001  
Telephone: 307-734-8600  
steve@jonesmaxon.com

Nathaniel Shoaff, CA Bar No. 256641  
Nathan Matthews, CA Bar No. 264248  
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program  
85 Second Street, Second Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: 415-977-5610  
nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org  
nathan.matthews@sierraclub.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and SIERRA CLUB, )  
Petitioners, )

v. )

UNITES STATES BUREAU OF )  
LAND MANAGEMENT, Respondent, )

and )

STATE OF WYOMING, BTU RESOURCES )  
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, and )  
WYOMING MINING ASSOCIATION, )  
Respondent-Intervenors. )

) Case No 1: 12-CV-00085-J  
) Case No. 2: 13-CV-00042  
) Case No. 3: 13-CV-00090

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF IN CASE NO. 13-CV-00042**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. PETITIONERS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING  
TO CHALLENGE BLM’S NEPA REVIEW OF  
ITS COAL LEASING DECISIONS..... 5

A. Petitioners have standing to challenge BLM’s failure to  
adequately address air pollution from the Leases in its EIS. .... 8

1. Petitioners will suffer injury in fact..... 8

2. Petitioners’ increased risk of injury is fairly traceable to  
BLM’s NEPA violations. .... 10

3. Petitioners’ injuries are redressable by a favorable decision..... 10

B. Petitioners’ procedural injuries arising from BLM’s  
inadequate analysis of the Leases’ air quality impacts  
also support Petitioners’ standing to assert other  
NEPA arguments..... 11

C. Alternatively, Petitioners’ also have standing arising from  
the Leases’ climate impacts..... 16

1. Petitioners will suffer injury in fact..... 17

2. Petitioners’ increased risk of climate injury is fairly traceable to BLM’s failure to comply with NEPA.....	22
3. Petitioner’s climate injuries are redressable by a favorable decision.....	29
<b>II. BLM’S COAL LEASE AUTHORIZATIONS VIOLATED NEPA.....</b>	<b>30</b>
A. NEPA’s requirements.....	30
B. BLM failed to take a hard look at local air quality impacts.....	33
1. BLM failed to take a hard look at the direct and cumulative air quality impacts of ozone that results from coal mining.....	33
2. BLM failed to take a hard look at direct effects of 24-hour PM <sub>10</sub> emissions from coal mining on air quality.....	37
3. BLM failed to take a hard look at direct effects of 24-hour and annual PM <sub>2.5</sub> emissions from coal mining.....	42
4. BLM failed to take a hard look at direct and cumulative effects of short-term NO <sub>2</sub> emissions on air quality.....	44
C. BLM failed to take a hard look at climate impacts.....	46
1. BLM failed to take a hard look at the direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts to climate caused by CO <sub>2</sub> emissions from coal mining and combustion.....	47
2. BLM’s assertion that climate impacts will not change under the No Action alternative is not supported by the record.....	50

3. BLM failed to analyze a reasonable range of alternatives  
to address GHG emissions and climate change..... 52

III. BLM VIOLATED FLPMA..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. United States*,  
90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 32, 37

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 14

*Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*,  
816 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2011)..... 26

*Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 30

*Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U. S. Atomic Energy Comm’n*,  
449 F.2d. 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 40

*Citizens for a Better Henderson v. Hodel*,  
768 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 53

*Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck*,  
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 4, 5, 52, 54

*Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero*,  
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 8, 10, 21, 22, 23, 29

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 49

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11, 12, 13

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 6, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar*,  
698 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 35, 42

**Cases (cont'd)**

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....6, 12, 13

*Edwardsen v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 41

*Florida Audubon v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22, 23

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 9, 14

*Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.*,  
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 31, 32

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers*,  
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 52

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 5

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 10, 11, 21, 22, 29

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 20, 22, 25, 27

*Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 27, 51

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 4

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel*,  
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 49

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM*,  
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 30

**Cases (cont'd)**

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 55

*Oceana, Inc. v. Evans*,  
384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 54

*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*,  
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 30, 40

*Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n*,  
598 F.2d 1221 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 53

*Sierra Club v. Adams*,  
578 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 6, 14, 15

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 8, 11, 21, 29

*Utah Shared Access Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
288 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 4

*Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 4, 31

*Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon*,  
12-35323, 2013 WL 5646060 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 2013)..... 25, 26

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
828 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Colo. 2011)..... 15, 16

*WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 26, 36, 37, 42, 46, 56

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D.Wyo. 2008)..... 29

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 7401 ..... 55

42 U.S.C. § 7470 ..... 55

43 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* ..... 1

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)..... 55

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)..... 54

**Federal Register**

71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006) ..... 37, 38, 42, 43

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008) ..... 33, 34

74 Fed. Reg. 34,404 (July 15, 2009) ..... 45

75 Fed. Reg. 2938 (Jan. 19, 2010)..... 8

75 Fed. Reg. 6,474 (Feb. 9, 2010) ..... 44

**Federal Rules**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(e) ..... 53

40 C.F.R § 1502.14..... 53, 54

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) ..... 54

**Federal Rules (cont'd)**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.15.....	34, 35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a).....	53
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	31, 32, 36
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	31, 34, 37
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	31, 48
43 C.F.R § 1610.5-3 (a).....	55
43 C.F.R. § 2920.7(b)(3).....	55
